
SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
A G E N D A 

DATE: January 14, 2026 
TIME:  6:30 p.m. 
LOCATION: Council Chambers     

3rd Floor, 315 Jespersen Avenue 

1. Call to Order
6:30 p.m.

2. Appeal Hearing - PLDPR202501225

Appellants/Applicants:

Harman Kandola
Jaskaran Sandhu

Against the against the refusal of Development Permit PLDPR202501225 to
construct an as-built rear uncovered deck, measuring 1.27 m in height and 3.37 m
x 4.40 m in size, resulting in a total site coverage of 51.5%, which exceeds the
maximum permitted 50% site coverage within the R1-Mixed Low to Medium Density
Residential District, at 5 Sydwyck Circle (Plan 2422030; Block 1; Lot 42). The
Development Permit Application was refused on December 1, 2025.

3. Adjournment

January 14, 2026 Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing Page 1



City of Spruce Grove Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

Appeal Number: PLDPR202501225 
Appellants/Applicants: Harman Kandola and Jaskaran Sandhu on behalf of Victory 

Homes 

Civic Address Legal Description 
5 Sydwyck Circle Plan 2422030; Block 1; Lot 42 

Exhibit List 

Exhibit # Description Page 
1. Timelines 3 
2. Development Permit Application 5 
3. Notice of Application Refusal 7 
4. Notice of Appeal 10 
5. Notice of Hearing 14 
6. Adjacent Property Owner List (Confidential) 17 
7. Subject Site Plan (Map) 19 
8. Subject Site Plan (Showing Adjacent Property Owners) 21 
9. Development Officer’s Report 23 

January 14, 2026 Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing Page 2



EXHIBIT 1 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No. PLDPR202501225 
 

TIMELINES 

 

Development Permit Application Received     November 19, 2025 

Development Permit Application Decision Issued   December 1, 2025 

Notice of Appeal Received      December 12, 2025 

Development Permit Appeal Period Expiry Date   December 22, 2025 

Notice of Hearing Sent to Appellants/Applicants   December 17, 2025 

Notice of Hearing Sent to Adjacent Property Owners  December 18, 2025 

Notice of Hearing Advertised on City's Website    December 22, 2025  

Notice of Hearing Advertised in Newspaper    January 2, 2026 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing  January 14, 2026 
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EXHIBIT 3 
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Important Notices 
 
 If you wish to appeal the decision of the Development Officer, a completed form along with the appeal fee can be 

submitted in the following manner: 

In person By mail 

City Hall 

315 Jespersen Avenue 

Spruce Grove, AB 

Clerk of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

c/o City Clerk’s Office 

City of Spruce Grove 

315 Jespersen Avenue 

Spruce Grove, Alberta T7X 3E8 

 
 

The request for appeal shall be submitted within the appeal expiry date.   
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EXHIBIT 5
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December 18, 2025                    City Clerk’s Office 
 
[Name/Address] 
 
Dear [Name]: 
 
RE: NOTICE OF HEARING – SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD  

Development Permit PLDPR202501225, Plan 2422030, Block 1, Lot 42, 5 Sydwyck Circle 
 

An appeal has been filed on the refusal of Development Permit PLDPR202501225 to construct an as-built rear 
uncovered deck, measuring 1.27 m in height and 3.37 m x 4.40 m in size, resulting in a total site coverage of 
51.5%, which exceeds the maximum permitted 50% site coverage within the R1-Mixed Low to Medium Density 
Residential District, at 5 Sydwyck Circle.  The Development Permit Application was refused on December 1, 
2025.  
 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) will hold an appeal hearing as follows: 

DATE: Wednesday, January 14, 2026 

TIME: 6:30 p.m. 

LOCATION: Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall 
315 Jespersen Avenue, Spruce Grove 

 
When an appeal is filed with the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB), all persons who own 
property within 30 meters of the development are notified of the hearing by way of this letter. In addition, the 
applicant of the development permit, and the person(s) who filed the appeal will also receive a copy of this letter.  
 
Persons mentioned above and affected by this development have the right to submit a written, verbal, and/or 
visual submission to the Board. When making a submission, keep in mind that in accordance with the legislation 
that governs the SDAB, the Board can only consider relevant planning matters when rendering its decision. For 
more information about the Board, Appeal and Hearing process, visit sprucegrove.org/SDAB. 

If you wish to submit written material to the Board for inclusion in the hearing agenda package, it should be 
received by the Clerk by Wednesday, January 7, 2026, at 12 noon by email at cityclerk@sprucegrove.org, or 
by mail to SDAB Clerk, 315 Jespersen Avenue, Spruce Grove, AB, T7X 3E8. Visuals such as PowerPoint 
presentations, photos, or graphics are considered written submissions. If you are unable to meet this submission 
deadline, please bring 10 copies of the materials to the hearing and it will be distributed at the start of the hearing. 
Any written and/or visual material received will be made available to the public.  

We will be pleased to answer any questions you may have regarding the appeal and can also provide information 
or advice on Board procedures and how to make presentations to the Board. A helpful Information Guide is 
available at sprucegrove.org/SDABAppeal. Please feel free to contact me at 780-962-7634 ext. 342 should you 
have any questions.  

Yours truly,  

Laura Hall 
Clerk, Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
Email: lhall@sprucegrove.org  
Phone: 780-962-7634 ext. 342 
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EXHIBIT 6
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PAGE REMOVED 

Information has been removed to be consistent with Section 20 
of the Access to Information Act. 
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EXHIBIT 7
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EXHIBIT 8
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EXHIBIT 9
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 PLANNING STAFF REPORT TO: Subdivision & Development Appeal Board        ITEM: __ 

 

 

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
On May 01, 2025, the Development Authority conditionally approved Development Permit No. 
PLDPR202500402 for a single detached dwelling with an attached garage. 
 
On November 05, 2025, the Planning & Development Department received an application for a Compliance 
Certificate of a Real Property Report. 
 
On November 10, 2025, the Development Authority issued a Compliance Review Letter to the applicant, 
notifying that the as-built rear uncovered deck measuring 3.37 m by 4.40 m and 1.27 m in height required a 
development permit. 
 
On November 19, 2025, the applicant submitted a development permit application in response to the 
Compliance Review Letter for an as-built rear uncovered deck measuring 3.37 m by 4.40 m and 1.27 m in 
height.  
 
On December 01, 2025, the Development Authority refused Development Permit No. PLDPR202501225 for 
the as-built rear uncovered deck measuring 3.37 m by 4.40 m and 1.27 m in height, with an appeal period 
expiry date of December 22, 2025. 
 
On December 12, 2025, the applicant filed an appeal regarding the decision on Development Permit No. 
PLDPR202501225 to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board. 
 
The following is a summary of information relevant to the application: 
 
Development Permit No.:       PLDPR202501225 

Date of Decision:        December 01, 2025 

Date of Appeal Received:       December 12, 2025 
 

Municipal Development Plan:      Land Use Designation: Residential 

Area Structure Plan:        East Pioneer 

Land Use Bylaw Relevant Sections:   Section 7 - Definitions 

          Section 11 - Where a Development Permit is Not Required 

                                                    Section 14 - Variances 

                                                                Section 115 - R1 - Mixed Low to Medium Density Residential     
                                                                District                                                                                                     

Land Use District:        R1 - Mixed Low to Medium Density Residential District 

Legal Land Description:       Plan 242 2030; Block 1; Lot 42 

Municipal Address:        5 Sydwyck Circle 

Type of Development:  As-built rear uncovered deck measuring 3.37 m by 4.40 m and 1.27 m  
 in height 

 
File No: 242-2030-1-42 
 
Date of Report: December 22, 2025 
   
Date of Hearing: January 14, 2026 

 
Subject: An appeal against the development permit 

refusal for the as-built rear uncovered deck at 
5 Sydwyck Circle (Plan 2422030; Block 1; Lot 
42). 

January 14, 2026 Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing Page 24



II. LAND USE BYLAW C-824-12 AND INFORMATION RELATING TO THE APPEAL 
 
Section 7 defines a ‘Deck’ and a ‘Site Coverage’.   

A ‘Deck’ is defined as 

“An unenclosed platform or series of platforms with direct access to the ground. A Deck may be attached to a 
Dwelling. A Deck is deemed to be accessory to the Principal Building on the Site.” 

A ‘Site Coverage’ is defined as 

“The combined area of all Buildings or structures on a site measured at the approved Grade and expressed as 
a percentage of the total Site area. Site coverage shall not include any allowed Projections, Hard Surfacing, or 
Decks that are less than 0.6 m above Grade.” 
 
Section 11 specifies the circumstances under which a development permit is not required. The regulation 
under this section that applies to this appeal is as follows: 
“(1)(e) Decks, patios and stairways that do not exceed 0.6 m in height.” 
 
Section 14 regulates variances.  The regulation under this section that applies to this appeal is as follows: 

“(3) Notwithstanding Sections 14(1) and 14(2), the Development Officer shall not grant a variance from the 
regulations prescribing Site Coverage, or Density. Subject to Sections 14(1) and 14(2), the Development 
Officer may grant a variance from the regulations prescribing Height up to 10% of the maximum prescribed 
Height.” 

 
Section 115 regulates development on lands zoned as R1- Mixed Low to Medium Density Residential District. 

The regulation under this section that applies to this appeal is as follows:  

“(2) Development Regulations- Site Coverage (Maximum), which allows for 50% and 57% for Street Oriented 
Row Housing; this shall only apply to internal Dwelling units with no Side Yard. In cases where the garage is 
not an integral part of the principal dwelling, the Dwelling shall not exceed 40% coverage at 57%.” 

III.   STAFF COMMENTS 
 
In accordance with Section 7- Site Coverage, a deck that is more than 0.6 m above grade must be included in 
the site coverage calculation. As per Section 11(1)(e), a deck less than 0.6 m above grade does not require a 
development permit. The subject deck is greater than 0.6m above grade, so a development permit is required. 
Section 115(2) allows to have a maximum site coverage of 50%. 
 
The subject lot is zoned as R1 - Mixed Low to Medium Density Residential District. The as-built rear uncovered 
deck, measuring 1.27 m in height and 3.37 m by 4.40 m in size (as shown below), results in a total site 
coverage of 51.5%. This exceeds the maximum permitted site coverage of 50% by 1.5% within the R1 - Mixed 
Low to Medium Density Residential District and does not meet the regulation set out under Section 115(2) (as 
specified above) of Land Use Bylaw C-824-12.  
 

 
Site photo showing as-built rear uncovered deck, measuring 1.27 m in height and 3.37 m by 4.40 m in size 

Source: City of Spruce Grove 
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The snapshot of the Real Property Report (as shown below) is one of the submittals of the application for 
Development Permit No. PLDPR202501225. The snapshot illustrates the dimensions and the location of the 
subject deck. 

 

 
 

Snapshot of Real Property Report showing as-built rear uncovered deck,  
measuring 1.27 m in height and 3.37 m by 4.40 m in size 

Source: Development Permit Application Submittal 

 
Further, Land Use Bylaw Section 14(3) does not allow a variance for regulations governing the maximum Site 
Coverage. Accordingly, the Development Authority refused Development Permit No. PLDPR202501225 for the 
as-built rear uncovered deck, measuring 1.27 m in height and 3.37 m by 4.40 m in size pursuant to Section 
14(3) of the Land Use Bylaw C-824-12. 
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